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Date: 14th January 2022 Page(s): 1+2

BY HAND & EMAIL (tpbpd@pland.qov.hk)

Secretary, Town Planning Board

15/F, North Point Government Offices

333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong

Dear Sir/Madam,
SECTION 16 APPLICATION

TOWN PLANNTNG ORDTNANCE (CHAPTER 131)
*********************************************************************************************************

APPLICATION FOR PROPOSED "SCHOOL" USE IN "GREEN BELT'' ZONE, AT LOT
146 IN D.D.224, TSEUNG KWAN O, HANG HAU, NEW TERRITORIES

Town Planning Application No. AnKOn23 - Change of Authorized Agent

We, DeSPACE (lnternational) Limited, have been authorized by the Hongkong Top Smart
Enterprise Limited to submit and follow up the captioned application. Please refer to the
attached documents.

Should there be any queries, please do not hesitate to contact our Mr. Mario Li at2493-3626
or the undersigned at 3590 6333.

Yours faithfully,
FOR AND ON BEHALF OF
DeSPACE (INTERNATIONAL) LIMITED

aa

Greg Lam

cc. Ms. Ho Wai Hung (STP/TKO), Email: whho@pland.qov.hk
Ms. Chun Wan ln, Sylvia (TP/TKO 2), Email: swichun@pland.gov.hk

Suite 1601, 16/F, Tower ll, Lippo Centre, Admiralty, Hong Kong Tel: (852) 24933626 Fax: (852) 35906233
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m DeSPACE (lnternational) Limited

Date: 14th January 2022 Page(s): 2 + 16

BY HAND & EMAIL (tpbpd@pland.qov.hk)

Secretary, Town Planning Board

15/F, North Point Government Offices

333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong

Dear Sir/Madam,
SECTION 16 APPLICATION

TOWN PLANNTNG ORDINANCE (CHAPTER 131)

APPLICATION FOR PROPOSED "SCHOOL'' USE IN "GREEN BELT'' ZONE, AT LOT
146 IN D.D.224, TSEUNG KWAN O, HANG HAU, NEW TERRITORIES
Town Planning Application No. A/TKO/123 - Further lnformation (1)

In order to address the comments from the Environmental Protection Department (EPD),
attached please find a copy of the response-to-comment table with the Preliminary
Environmental Analysis.

Should there be any queries, please do not hesitate to contact our Mr. Mario Li at2493-3626
or the undersigned at 3590 6333.

Yours faithfully,
FOR AND ON BEHALF OF
DeSPACE (INTERNATIONAL) LIMITED

l1

Greg Lam

cc. Ms. Ho Wai Hung (STP/TKO), Email: whho@pland.qov.hk
Ms. Chun Wan ln, Sylvia (TP/TKO 2), Email: swichun@pland.qov.hk
Mr. CHAN Long Him, Ronan (Asst Env Protection Offr), Email: lonshimchan@epd.qov.hk

Suite 1601, '16/F, Tower ll, Lippo Centre, Adrniralty, Hong Kong Tel: (852) 24933626 Fax: (852) 35906233
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Proposed School in “Green Belt” zone, Lot 146 in D.D. 224, Hang Hau, Tseung Kwan O, New Territories 
(Application No. A/TKO/123) 

 
Departmental Comments Response 
EPD’s comments:  
According to the information provided, we understand that the proposed 
3-storey school would utilize the existing structures at the site without any 
alternation. No review nor assessment is provided in the application to 
review the potential environmental issues at the subject site, such as 
potential vehicular and industrial emission impact, potential traffic noise 
impact, sewage treatment and disposal details, etc. 

The preliminary Environmental Analysis is conducted and please 
refer to the attachment. 

 



Responses to Comments 
Preliminary Environmental Analysis 



Preliminary Environmental Analysis 
 
Preliminary Environmental Analysis has been prepared to assess the potential 
air, noise and sewerage impact associated with the proposed scheme.  
 
1. Air Impact Consideration 
 
1.1 Potential road traffic emission and mitigation measures 
 
The main source of air pollution is the road traffic emission from Hang Hau Road. 
With reference to the traffic data stated in TD’s Annual Traffic Census 2020, 
Hang Hau Road is classified as local distributor. The minimum buffer distance 
of 5m is required as per Table 3.1 of Chapter 9 of HKPSG. As shown in Figure 
1, sufficient buffer distance of about 17m from Hang Hau Road is well provided. 
No adverse air quality impact due to road traffic emission to the proposed 
development is anticipated. 
 
1.2 Potential air impact during construction phrase 
 
During the construction phrase, the key air pollutant sources are the 
construction dust and gas emissions from construction equipment and vehicles. 
Dust control measures as stipulated under the Air Pollution Control 
(Construction Dust) Regulation, together with proper site management and 
good housekeeping, will be implemented to minimize potential air impact during 
the construction stage.  
 
1.3 Potential chimney emission and mitigation measures 
 
According to the site survey conducted on 6th January 2022 which covers 200m 
from the Subject Site, three chimney emission sources are found at the rooftop 
of Tseung Kwan O Hospital Main Block. It was observed that the chimney 
emission level is at about 60mPD – 62mPD (Appendix 1).  
 
As shown in the Figure 2, the horizontal separation distance from the nearest 
southern site boundary to the chimney emission sources of Tseung Kwan O 
Hospital Main Block is about 39m. Given that the proposed development is 
elevated to about 19.78 mPD, the difference in vertical elevation between the 
chimney exit level and the proposed development is about 40m. According to 
Table 3.1 of Chapter 9 of the HKPSG, with different in height >40m, a horizontal 
separation distance of >10m is required. As the nearest horizontal separation 
distance between the Site and chimney is well above 10m, the buffer separation 
required is satisfied. 
 
Therefore, no adverse air quality impact due to chimney emission to the 
proposed development is anticipated. It is fully understood that it is the 
responsibility of the Applicant to ensure the validity of the chimney data in site 
surveys. 
 
  



2. Noise Impact Consideration 
 
2.1 Road traffic noise with mitigation measures 
 
The Subject Site is accessible by vehicle off Hang Hau Road. The noise 
environment onsite is dominated by road traffic noise. 
 
Fixed window design with central air conditioning would be adopted and 
installed in the whole block of building. It is anticipated that the traffic noise from 
surrounding road networks would not cause any adverse noise impact upon the 
proposed development. 
 
In consideration of the air ventilation associated with the use of fixed window, 
proper central air conditioning system would be provided to the proposed 
development such that it will not rely on opened windows for ventilation. The 
fresh-air intake(s) of the proposed system would fulfil the requirements of the 
desirable buffer distance of 5m away from the Hang Hau Road in accordance 
with Table 3.1, Chapter 9 of HKPSG. An Authorised Persons will be appointed 
to select a proper location for fresh-air intake point(s) during design the 
subsequent detailed stage. 
 
2.2 Fixed plant noise impact with mitigation measures 
 
Site visit has been conducted on 6th January 2022 to identify potential fixed 
noise source within 300m from the Subject Site, if any (Figure 3). According to 
HKPSG, all fixed noise sources should be so located and designed that when 
assessed in accordance with the Technical Memorandum For The Assessment 
of Noise From Places Other than Domestic Premises, Public Places Or 
Construction Sites. The surroundings of the Subject Site are predominantly in 
residential and community nature. No noticeable fixed noise is observed.  
 
There are an open carpark on opposite side of Hang Hau Road to the southeast 
of the Subject Site and an another open carpark, namely Goldway Parking, to 
the further south of the Subject Site. There is no line of sight when viewing from 
the Subject Site. No noisy operation and no powered mechanical equipment are 
observed as well. 
 
Besides, there are likely some fixed noise sources (eg. cooling towers chillers) 
located at the podium roof of the Tseung Kwan O Hospital at over 40mPD. The 
noise is well shielded by building structure of the Hospital as the proposed 
development is elevated up to 20mPD only.  
 
The proposed school is not environmentally polluting in nature. Yet, it is noted 
that the central air conditioning system at the proposed development would be 
a fixed noise to the surroundings. The development scale of the proposed 
development is relatively small and the direct line of sight between the Subject 
Site and the surrounding NSRs is blocked. Therefore, the generated noise 
impact is considered to be very minimal. Furthermore, it is practicably possible 
to suppress noise generation by means of housing the noisy equipment indoor, 
selecting more quiet equipment and locating equipment away from noise 
sensitive uses etc. The fixed plants at the proposed development would be 
designed to meet relevant noise standards.   



 
3. Sewerage Impact Analysis  
 
The aim of this Sewerage Impact Analysis is to assess the potential sewerage 
impacts arising from the proposed school development and to recommend 
measures to mitigate the identified sewerage impacts, if any.  
 
3.1 Existing Sewerage Network 
According to the Drainage Record Plans obtained from the Drainage Service 
Department (DSD), the nearest municipal sewerage network is a 450mm sewer 
connecting to the foul manhole FMH4035286 located to the northeast of the 
proposed development beneath the Hang Hau Road. The sewage generated 
from the proposed development can be discharged to this manhole. However, 
the invert level of this manhole is located at about 16.16 mPD which is about 
5m higher than the ground elevation of the proposed development. A sewage 
pump will be required for pumping sewage into the public sewerage system. 
 
3.2 Assessment Criteria 
This assessment has been prepared in accordance with the guidelines and 
reference as follows: 
 A Technical Paper of Environmental Protection Department’s (EPD’s) 

Guidelines for Estimating Sewage Flows for Sewage Infrastructure 
Planning, Version 1.0 (GESF): - It outlines the methodology and provides 
guidance for estimating sewage flows in sewerage infrastructure planning. 
Sewage flow parameters and peaking factors are adopted. 

 Sewerage Manual (SM) published by the Drainage Services Department 
(DSD) in May 2013: - It offers guidance on the planning, design, 
construction, operation and maintenance of public gravity sewerage 
system in Hong Kong.  

 Relevant Drainage Record Plans obtained from the Drainage Service 
Department: - It shows the details of existing sewerage record. 

 
  



3.3 Peak Flow Estimation 
The proposed development will accommodate a new number of teachers and 
students to 9 and 123 respectively. The estimated sewerage peak flow is about 
0.0008267 m3/s. The detailed calculations with assumptions can be referred to 
Appendix 2. 
 
3.4 Overall Sewer Capacity 
The capacities of sewers have been calculated using Colebrook-White’s 
Equation for partially full pipes or pipes with non-circular cross-sections, 
assuming full bore flow with no surcharge, as shown below: 
 

 
 
The following parameters mentioned in the Sewage Manual of DSD have been 
adopted: 
 
 Full bore flows at no surcharge with a flow depth of 0.95 pipe diameter and 

93% of maximum discharge are calculated; 
 Ks of 3mm for slimed concrete sewer is adopted; and 
 10% reduction in full bore flow is assumed for considering siltation. 
 
The estimated sewerage flow from the Site has been compared with the 
capacity of the existing sewerage system to determine whether it has sufficient 
spare capacity to accommodate the flow from the proposed development and 
existing catchment areas. The proposed downstream sewerage network is 
shown in Figure 4. The detailed calculations with assumptions can be referred 
to Appendix 2. 
 
Table 1: Sewer Capacity Estimates 

Location of Sewer Capacity 
estimated with 

10% reduction for 
siltation (Qc1) 

(m3/s) 

Peak Flow (Qp)  
(m3/s) 

 

Qc1> Qp % of 
capacity 

Upstream Downstream 

FMH4035284 FMH4035285 0.4872 0.4872 
(full bore flow) Y 100.0% 

FMH4035285 FMH4035286 0.7076 0.4872 Y 68.9% 

FMH4035286 FMH4035287 0.7683 0.4881  Y 63.5% 

FMH4035287 FMH4035288 0.6727 0.4881  Y 72.5% 

FMH4035288 FMH4035289 0.5688 0.4881  Y 85.8% 



 
3.5 Conclusion 
 
Potential sewerage impacts that may arise from the proposed development 
have been assessed. The results indicate that the existing sewerage system 
would have enough capacity to cope with the sewage generated from the 
proposed development as well as the sewage generated from the upstream.  
 
There is no adverse impact to the existing downstream sewerage network in 
view of a similar sewage flow from the proposed development. In addition, a 
sewage pump will be required to pump the sewage generated from the 
proposed development to be discharged to the public sewerage system along 
Hang Hau Road. All existing sewers have sufficient capacity and no upgrading 
is required to serve the proposed development. 
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APPENDIX 1 

LETTER FROM THE AUTHORIZED PERSON  





Figure 1 
 

 
 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX 2 

CALCULATION FOR SEWERAGE GENERATION 

 



Table 1 Calculation for Sewage Generation Rate of the Proposed Development 

Total number of teachers and staffs 9

Unit Flow Factor 0.28
GESF(Table T-2) - UFF for Commercial Flow and Student Flow
0.080 (Commercial Employee) +0.2 (Community, Social & Personal
Service)

Total number of students 123

Unit Flow Factor 0.04 GESF(Table T-2) - UFF for Commercial Flow and Student Flow
0.04 (School student)

Estimated Dry Weather Flow 7.44 m3/day

Flow Rate 7.44 m3/day

Catchment Inflow Factor 1.20 Catchment Inflow Factor = 1.20 (Tseung Kwan O)
based on EPD's GESF Table T-4

Flow Rate
 (including catchment inflow factor) 8.93 m3/day

Contributing Population 33.07

Peaking Factor 8 Peaking Factor=8 for population (including stormwater allowance)
base on EPD’s GESF Table T-5

Peak Flow 0.0008267 m3/s

School - G/F to 2/F

Total Flow from Proposed Development



Table 2 Sewer Capacity Check

d d' r d'-r q b Aw Pw R s ks V Qc Qc
1 Qp

Upstream Downstream Upstream Downstream (m) (m) (m) (m) m2 m

FWD4037617 FMH4035284 FMH4035285 6.4 18.76 18.49 0.45 0.4275 0.225 0.2025 0.9021 5.3811 0.1561 1.2108 0.1289 0.0422 0.003 3.6602 0.5414 0.4872 0.4872
Full bore flow

(upstream)
Y 100.0%

FWD4037618 FMH4035285 FMH4035286 26.2 18.49 16.16 0.45 0.4275 0.225 0.2025 0.9021 5.3811 0.1561 1.2108 0.1289 0.0889 0.003 5.3154 0.7862 0.7076 0.4872 Upstream Y 68.9%

FWD4037619 FMH4035286 FMH4035287 18.6 16.09 14.14 0.45 0.4275 0.225 0.2025 0.9021 5.3811 0.1561 1.2108 0.1289 0.1048 0.003 5.7715 0.8537 0.7683 0.4881 Y 63.5%

FWD4037620 FMH4035287 FMH4035288 5.1 14.12 13.71 0.45 0.4275 0.225 0.2025 0.9021 5.3811 0.1561 1.2108 0.1289 0.0804 0.003 5.0536 0.7475 0.6727 0.4881 Y 72.5%

FWD4037621 FMH4035288 FMH4035289 12.7 13.68 12.95 0.45 0.4275 0.225 0.2025 0.9021 5.3811 0.1561 1.2108 0.1289 0.0575 0.003 4.2728 0.6320 0.5688 0.4881 Y 85.8%

Legend

d = pipe diameter s = slope of the total energy line

d' = flow depth of the maximum flow rate without surcharge (i.e., full bore flow) = 0.95d ks = hydraulic pipeline roughness

r = pipe radius = 0.5d v = velocity of flow calculated based on Colebrook-White Equation

q = angle (radian) of air space in a circular pipe = 2cos
-1[(d'-r)/r] Qc = Flow Capacity

b = angle (radian) of wetted perimeter in a circular pipe = 2π - q Qc
1 = full bore flow with 10% reduction for siltation

Aw = wetted area = (r2/2)(b+sinq) Qp = Estimated total cumulative peak flow

Pw = wetted perimeter = br

R = hydraulic radius = Aw/Pw

Is Qc
1 > Qp ? % of capacity

Upstream + Site

Pipe Name
Manhole Reference Pipe Length

(m)

Invert Level (mPD)
Catchment Served
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構     建     (     國     際     )     有     限     公     司 

Date: 28th January 2022       Page(s): 5  

BY  EMAIL (tpbpd@pland.gov.hk) 

Secretary, Town Planning Board 

15/F, North Point Government Offices 

333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong 

Dear Sir/Madam, 
SECTION 16 APPLICATION 

TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE (CHAPTER 131) 
********************************************************************************************************* 

APPLICATION FOR PROPOSED “SCHOOL” USE IN “GREEN BELT” ZONE, AT LOT 

146 IN D.D.224, TSEUNG KWAN O, HANG HAU, NEW TERRITORIES     

Town Planning Application No. A/TKO/123 – Further Information (2) 

We are writing to provide the extra information and clarifications as stated in the email dated 
17th January 2022 from Sai Kung and Islands District Planning Office in relation to the nature 
of school. 

1) School nature

The proposed school is a private school. The sponsoring body is currently operating a private 
school namely Forest House Waldorf School, a registered school with Education Bureau 
(registration number: 59614) since 1st February 2016. The proposed school is an extension of 
primary school up to Secondary 6 to be operated by the same sponsoring body under the same 
school managers and school management committee.  

Students will be graduated from the primary section of Forest House Waldorf School based in 
Flora Villas, Sai Kung every June, and are expected to attend the proposed school at the Site. 
The capacity of the primary school is about 60 with a total of 6 grades from 1st to 6th grade, 
indicating that an average of 10 students will be attending the proposed school every year. 

2) School Operation

It is shown on layout plans that there would be 6 classrooms with a maximum of 123 students, 
6 teachers and 3 staffs. There would be maximum of 6 classes, with school days around 190 
days per academic year, from Monday to Friday. The operating hour is from 0700 hrs to 1700 
hrs. There will be extracurricular activities and parental events over the evenings and 
weekends. The school is accredited by both International Forum for Steiner/Waldorf Education 
Switzerland and Steiner Education Australia with "Waldorf Curriculum" 1 . The school will 
continue to expand from primary classes to secondary classes. 

1 https://www.foresthouse.edu.hk/curriculum.html 
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3) Status of the Applicant 

Forest House International School Limited (A Charitable Institution, Reg. No. 91/12050), a 
sponsoring body of an operating registered primary school with registration number 59614. 
The subject institution is currently exempted from tax under Section 88 of the Inland Revenue 
Ordinance (Cap 112). Please refer to Figure 2. 

 

4) Traffic Arrangement 

There are no school bus arrangement and pick up/drop off of private cars/taxi within the Site. 
The Site is well served by public transport such as Mass Transit Railway (MTR), franchised 
bus, green minibus and taxi. The Site abuts a flat passage between the Site and the Tseung 
Kwan O Hospital. It is anticipated that the students and staffs can access the Site via public 
transport facilities.  

The Site is about 700m from the Hang Hau MTR Station. The bus stops are located 100m (for 
northbound bus), 120m (for southbound bus) and 400m (at Tseung Kwan O Hospital Bus 
Terminus) away from the Site. The nearest taxi stand at Hang Hau Road is only about 100m 
from the Site. The public transport facilities serving the vicinity of the site are shown in Figure 
1 and summarised in Table 1. 

Besides, there are sufficient public car parks in the surroundings. An open car park is located 
on opposite side of Hang Hau Road to the southeast of the Site. Another open car park namely 
Goldway Parking, is located at the roundabout of Hang Hau Road/Chiu shun Road/Po Ning 
Road junction. They are within 2 minutes walking distance from the Site. 

 

Table 1 Existing Public Transport Facilities 

Service Provider Route No. Routine Drop-off Point 

Franchised Bus 

KMB (Kowloon 
Motor Bus) 

91M Po Lam <> Diamond Hill Railway 
Station 

Boon Kin Village or  
Shui Pin Tsuen 

98A Hang Hau North (Tseung Kwan O 
Hospital) <> Ngau Tau Kok Station 

Hang Hau North 
(Tseung Kwan O 

Hospital) 98C Hang Hau North (Tseung Kwan O 
Hospital) <> Mei Foo  

98D Hang Hau North (Tseung Kwan O 
Hospital) <> Tsim Sha Tsui East 
Bus Terminus 

98P* Tsim Sha Tsui East Bus Terminus 
-> Hang Hau North (Tseung Kwan 
O Hospital) 

296M Hong Sing Garden Bus Terminus 
<> Hang Hau North (Tseung Kwan 
O Hospital) 

297 Hang Hau North (Tseung Kwan O 
Hospital) <> Hung Hom (Hung 
Luen Road) Bus Terminus 
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DeSPACE (lnternational) Limited

298 Hang Hau Station <> Pak Shing
Kok

298Et298F Hang Hau Station
lndustrial Estate Bus Terminus

NWFB (New
World First Bus)

792M Tseung Kwan O <> Sai Kung Boon Kin Village or
Shui Pin Tsuen

GMB (Green Minibus)
GMB-NT 11 Hang Hau Village <> Choi Hung

Station (Lunq Cheuns Road)
Shui Pin Tsuen

11S Po Lam
(Lunq Cheunq Road)

15 Hau North (Tseung Kwan O
Hospital) <> Hono Sinq Garden

Hang Hau North
(Tseung Kwan O

Hospital)15A Hau North (Tseung Kwan O
Hospital) <> Verbena Heights

16 Po Lam <> Po Toi O Shui Pin Tsuen
101M Hang Hau Station <> Sai Kung

Pier
Shui Pin Tsuen or
Hang Hau North
(Tseung Kwan O

Hospital)
103 Clear Water Bay .t Kwun Tong

Ferry Pier
1 03M Clear Water Bay .t Tseung Kwan

O Station
108A Hau North (Tseung Kwan O

Hospital) <> Choi Minq
Remarks: * Mondays to Fridays (Afternoon Peak Hours only)

Should there be any queries, please do not hesitate to contact our Mr. Mario Li at2493-3626
or the undersigned at 3590 6333.

Yours faithfully,
FOR AND ON BEHALF OF
DeSPACE (INTERNATIONAL) LIMITED

Greg Lam
cc. Ms. Ho Wai Hung (STP/TKO), Email: whho@pland.qov.hk

Ms. Chun Wan ln, Sylvia (TP/TKO 2), Email: swichun@p land.oov.hk

Suite 1601, 16iF, Tower ll, Lippo Cenlre, Admiralty, Hong Kong Tel: (852) 24933626 Fax: (852) 35906233
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Figure 2
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Date: 1Sth February 2022 Page(s): 8 + 6

BY HAND & EMAIL (tpbpd@pland.qov.hk)

Secretary, Town Planning Board

1 5/F, North Point Government Offices

333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong

Dear Sir/Madam,
SECTION 16 APPLICATION

TOWN PLANNTNG ORDTNANCE (CHAPTER 131)
*********************************************************************************************************

APPLICATION FOR PROPOSED ..SCHOOL'' USE IN "GREEN BELT'' ZONE, AT LOT
146 IN D.D.224, TSEUNG KWAN O, HANG HAU, NEW TERRITORIES
Town Planning Application No. AnKOl123 - Further lnformation (3)

ln order to address the comments from the Environmental Protection Department (EPD),
attached please find a copy of the response-to-comment table with the Preliminary
Environmental Analysis.

Should there be any queries, please do not hesitate to contact our Mr. Mario Li at 2493-3626
or the undersigned at 3590 6333.

Yours faithfully,
FOR AND ON BEHALF OF
DeSPACE (INTERNATIONAL) LIMITED

Greg Lam

cc. Ms. Ho Wai Hung (STP/TKO), Email: whho@pland.qov.hk
Ms. Chun Wan ln, Sylvia (TP/TKO 2), Email: swichun@pland.qov.hk
Mr. CHAN Long Him, Ronan (Asst Env Protection Offr), Email: lonqhimchan@epd.qov.hk

Suite 1601, 16/F, Tower ll, Lippo Centre, Admiralty, Hong Kong Tel: (852) 24933626 Fax: (852) 35906233
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PROPOSED “SCHOOL” USE IN “GREEN BELT” ZONE, AT LOT 146 IN D.D.224, TSEUNG KWAN O, HANG HAU, NEW TERRITORIES 
Town Planning Application No. A/TKO/123 

 
Departmental Comments Response 
Email dated 9 Feb 2022 refers: 
EPD 

 

Noise 
1. S.2.2 – Noting that the proposed school will be fully central air 
conditioned for more than 130 students and staff and the school is in 
close proximity to the nearby village houses (within 3m away), the 
applicant shall quantitatively assess the fixed noise impact arising 
from the proposed fixed noise sources such as the central air 
conditioning system on the surrounding NSRs. The consultant is 
advised to conduct the prevailing background noise level (L90, 1 hour) 
measurements at the representative NSR and determine the noise 
criteria for fixed plant noise evaluation (i.e. ANLs - 5dBA or prevailing 
background noise levels (L90, 1 hour) whichever is lower in 
accordance with HKPSG). Please also clarify any noise sensitive uses in 
the surrounding temporary structure. 

 
A quantitative fixed noise impact assessment has been conducted to 
demonstrate that predicted fixed noise levels of the proposed 
development would comply with the relevant noise criteria. For 
details, please refer to Section 2.3. 
 
 

2. S.2.1 – The statement “The fresh-air intake(s) of the proposed 
system would fulfill the requirements of the desirable buffer distance 
of 5m away from the Hang Hau Road … detailed stage.” is not relevant 
to noise impact. Please move this statement to the appropriate 
section. 

Noted with thanks. It is updated on Section 2.1. 



3. S.2.2, 1st para. –  The statement “According to HKPSG, all fixed 
noise sources should be so located and designed that when assessed … 
Or Construction Sites”.” is not relevant to the assessment of existing 
fixed noise sources. Please remove this statement. 

Noted with thanks. It is updated on Section 2.2. 

Sewerage 
4. Please assess the sewerage impact to further downstream (e.g. to 
FMH4035232). 

 
The PWP No. 4214DS – Tseung Kwan O sewerage for villages is under 
construction to provide public sewerage system for ten unsewered 
areas in Tseung Kwan O.  
 
Based on the information provided by the Binnies Hong Kong Limited 
(Appendix 1), the appointed consultant for the construction project, 
the sewage generated from the proposed development can be 
discharged to the manhole no. HL 005-2 along the footpath to the 
public sewerage system at manhole no. FMH4035229. 
 
It is noted that the new sewerage connection is designed to 
accommodate 30 persons for the subject site. As shown in the table 
below, the proposed school development will generate an additional 
flow of 1.74 m3/day, which is an insignificant figure. 



 
As revealed from the calculation provided by the Binnies Hong Kong 
Limited (Appendix 1), the new sewerage system connecting the Site 
at manhole no. HL 005-2 along the footpath to the public sewerage 
system at manhole no. FMH4035232 would have enough capacity to 
cope with the sewage generated from the proposed development  

 
 
 
 



2. Noise Impact Consideration 
 
2.1 Road traffic noise with mitigation measures 
 
The Subject Site is accessible by vehicle off Hang Hau Road. The noise environment onsite 
is dominated by road traffic noise. 
 
Fixed window design with central air conditioning would be adopted and installed in the 
whole block of building. It is anticipated that the traffic noise from surrounding road networks 
would not cause any adverse noise impact upon the proposed development. 
 
In consideration of the air ventilation associated with the use of fixed window, proper central 
air conditioning system would be provided to the proposed development such that it will not 
rely on opened windows for ventilation. 
 
2.2 Fixed plant noise impact from surrounding developments 
 
Site visit has been conducted on 6th January 2022 to identify potential fixed noise source 
within 300m from the Subject Site, if any (Figure 3). The surroundings of the Subject Site 
are predominantly in residential and community nature. No noticeable fixed noise is 
observed.  
 
There are an open carpark on opposite side of Hang Hau Road to the southeast of the 
Subject Site and an another open carpark, namely Goldway Parking, to the further south of 
the Subject Site. There is no line of sight when viewing from the Subject Site. No noisy 
operation and no powered mechanical equipment are observed as well. 
 
Besides, there are likely some fixed noise sources (eg. cooling towers chillers) located at 
the podium roof of the Tseung Kwan O Hospital at over 40mPD. The noise is well shielded 
by building structure of the Hospital as the proposed development is elevated up to 20mPD 
only.  
 
2.3 Potential fixed noise impacts from the proposed development 
 
This section presents the assessment of potential fixed noise impacts associated with the 
planned fixed noise sources of the proposed Site. Practicable noise mitigation measures 
would be recommended, where necessary. 
 
Assessment Criteria 
The proposed Site is mainly surrounded by existing low density residential area consisting 
of low-rise developments and hospital. The surrounding temporary structure is also a 
residential development. 
 
Additionally, the annual average daily traffic flow of Hang Hau Road is less than 30,000 
according to The Traffic Census 2020. Therefore, they are not considered as IFs in 
accordance with the Technical Memorandum for the Assessment of Noise from Places 



other than Domestic Premises, Public Places or Construction Sites (herein referred to 
as ”IND-TM) and the type of the area where the subject site located is considered to be 
“Type (iv) Area other than those above” with NSR at such location is not affected by 
influencing factor (IF). 
 
In view of the existing nature of the environment as described above, the Area Sensitivity 
Rating “A” is adopted as the assessment criteria for the nearby NSR. Noise standards of 
60dB(A) and 50dB(A) are adopted for daytime and night-time respectively. 
 
To plan for better environment, the HKPSG has specified the following requirements for 
the planned fixed noise sources, whichever is more stringent.  
 
- 5dB(A) below the appropriate Acceptable Noise Levels (ANLs) in the IND-TM; or  
- The prevailing background noise levels.  
 
A site visit was conducted on 11th Feb 2022 from which the background noise environment 
is mainly dominated by the road traffic noise from Hang Hau Road. The prevailing 
background noise level was 62.5dBA. Therefore, for the assessment of noise impact from 
planned fixed noise sources, the assessment criterion is ANL-5. 
 
Table 1 Industrial Noise Standard for existing and planned fixed noise sources 

Standards Time Period 
Prevailing 

background 
noise levels 

ANL* ANL-5 

Noise 
Assessment 
Criteria for 

planned fixed 
noise sources 

Noise Control 
Ordinance 

Leq 
(1 hour) 

(07:00 – 19:00) 
62.5dB(A) 60dB(A) 55dB(A) 55dB(A) 

Notes: 

(1) *Acceptable Noise Level for Area Sensitivity Ratings “A” stipulated in the Technical Memorandum for the Assessment from 

Places other than Domestic Premises, Public Places or Construction Sites. 

(2) In any event, the Area Sensitivity Rating and the ANLs adopted in this report are only indicative and they are used for 

assessment only. It should be noted that noise from fixed sources is controlled undersection 13 of the NCO. Therefore, the Noise 

Control Authority shall determine fixed plant noise impact on the basis of prevailing legislation and practices being in force, and 

taking account of contemporary conditions / situations of adjoining land uses. The assessment of noise impacts from fixed sources 

in this report shall not bind the Noise Control Authority in the context of law enforcement against any of the industrial noise 

being assessed. 

 
 
 



Noise Sensitive Receivers  
The nearest existing NSR (i.e. 3-storey residential building) from the proposed Site is 
presented in Plan 1. The horizontal distance from the propose Site to the existing NSR is 
approximately 3m.  
 
Plan 1. Location of Proposed Site and Identified NSR 

  
 
Planned Fixed Plant Noise  
The information regarding the sound power level and the quantity of the unitary A/C unit is 
not available from project proponent at this time. The assessment approach is to specify a 
maximum cumulative allowable sound power level of the plant equipment which is 
determined by backward calculation with a known maximum allowable impact sound level 
i.e. the adopted criteria.  
 
Since the operation hours of the proposed school is 7:00 to 19:00, and no operation during 
night-time period is anticipated, as such assessment was conducted only in day-time 
period.  
 
The proposed maximum allowable Sound Power Level of the planned fixed noise sources 
are shown in Table 2. For the planned fixed noise sources, tonality correction of 3 dB(A) 

     Identified NSR 

     Proposed Site 

 

3m 



has been applied for conservative approach. The predicted noise level at NSR is shown in 
Table 3. The maximum allowable SWLs of the planned fixed noise sources shall be 
specified in the specification during design and tender stage for noise control purpose. 
Detailed backward calculation is provided in Table 4.  
 
Table 2 Maximum Cumulative Allowable Sound Power Level of Planned Noise Sources 

Noise Source Maximum Cumulative Allowable Sound Power Level (SWL), dB(A) 
Day and Evening time 

Building Equipment in the 
Proposed site (PNS01) 67 

 
Table 3 Predicted Fixed Noise Level at NSRs of the Site due to Planned Noise Sources  

Representative 
Noise Sensitive 

Receiver ID 

Predicted Noise Level, 
Leq at NSR, dB(A) 

(Daytime) 

Noise Criteria, 
(Daytime), dB(A) 

Comply? 

Y/N 
NSR 55.0 55 Y 

Note: No night-time noise level is predicted since no night-time operation of the proposed 
project is anticipated. 
 
Table 4 Detailed Calculation 

 
  

Distance Façade Tonality Screening/
directivity

PNS01 67 3 -18 3 3 0 55
55
55
-

Criteria, ANL
Exceedance

Daytime and Evening Time (0700-2300 hours)

N01

NSR Source SWL, dB(A) Nearest Horizontal 
Distance to NSR, m

Correction, dB(A) Predicted Noise Level 
(Planned Noise Source), 

Leq 30 min, dB(A)

Total SPL, dB(A)



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix 1 

The PWP No. 4214DS – Tseung Kwan O sewerage for villages 



Appendix B -Flow Estimate 

Agreement CE 5S!2007(DS) -

Village Sewerage ln Tseung Kwan O and 
Tuen Mun (Ka Loon Tsuen and Lung Kwu Tan) -
Investigation Des)gn and Construction 

Popufatlon Estimate and Flow Estimate 

(9) Ming 01 New VIiiage fPVS zone 394) 

No. of blocks 
17 

Existin P ulation 
23.00 

Factor For Ultimate Po ulation 
1.06 

Housing Type: 
Unit Aow Factor (UFF): 

Modern village 
0.27 

Domestic Flow (DFi): Ultimate Population x UFF 
6.58 m3/day 

No. of Centers* Existin Po ulation Factor For Ultimate P ulation 
19.00 

Housing Type: Institutional & Special Classes 
Unit Aow Factor (UFF): 0.19 m%erson/day 

Domestic Flow (DFi) : Ultimate Population x UFF 

Trade How (TF)= 

Average Dry Weather How (ADWF) : 

Peak Factor (P): 
Design How (Qi): 

Existing Downstream Pipe: 
Existing Pipe Diameter (D): 
Existing Pipe Gradient (S): 

Existing Pipe Capacity (QJ : 
% of Impact: 

Design Aow of the 450mm dia. Pipe (Qdz):= 
Total How (C1i+Q.rJ: 

% of Used Capacity (Q): 

*for Caritas Wong Yiu Nam Centre 

(8) Hung Hau LowerOli:I VIiiage /PVS zone 394) 

3.83 
o.oo

DF1 tDF2+TF 
10.41 
8.00 

ADWF xP 
83.29 
0.001 

FWD4037618 
450.00 
0.089 
0.858 
QIQ, 
0.11 
0.087 
0.088 

(Q;+Q,)IQ 
10.26 

m;/da.v 
m3/day 

m3/day 

m3/day 
m3 /s 

mm 

m3 /s 

% 
m3/s 
m3/s 

% 

1.06 

No. of blocks Existin P ulation Factor For Ultimate Po ulation 
32 

Housing Type: 
Unit Flow Factor (UFF): 

93.00 
M�viUag_e 

0.27' 
Domestic Flow (DF1): Ultimate Population x UFF 

· �6.62_ . , :m3/day 

1.06 

No. of Centerst No. of Halll r Centers No. of Persons r Halll 
3 1.00 

Housing Type: Institutional & Special Classes 
Unit Aow Factor (UFF): 0.19 m

3/person/day 
Domestic Aow (DF�: 

Trade Flow (TF)= 

Student How (SF): 

Average Dry Weather Row (ADWF) : 

Peak Factor (P): 
Design How (Qi): 

Existing Downstream Pipe: 
Existing Pipe Diameter (D): 

Existing Pipe Gradient (S); 
Existing Pipe Capacity (QJ : 

% oflmpact: 

Design Aow of the 225mm dia. Pipe (Qdz):= 
Total Flow (Q.-t-Qrz): 

% ofUsed Capacity (Q): 

liltimate Population x UFF 
17.10 
78.12 

Number of Students X 0.04 
2.40 

D�i +DF2 + TF + SF 
. 174.24 

8.00 
ApVfF xP 

993.95 , · 
0,012 

FWD4022700 
450.00 
0.022 
0.426 
Q/Q, 
'i10 

0.0�8 
0.100. 

C°'!Q;,)IQ 
, 23.34 

•for Leto Church, St Vincent's Church and St Vincent's Centre 

m
3/day 

m
3/day 

m
3/day 

m3/day 

·m3
/r,ay 

'm3 /s 

mm 

m3 /s 

% 
m3 /s 
m

3
/s 

% 

30 

Sewerage Impact Assessment RePort 

Ultimate P ulation Em lo ent ulation 
24 0 

(According to Table T-1 of EPDffP 1/05) 

Ultimate Po ulation 
20 

(According to Table T-1 of EPD/IP 1/05) 

(According to Table T-2 & T-3 of EPD/IP/1/05) 

(According to Table T-5 of EPDfTP 1/05) 

(By Colebrook-While E'.quation) 

Ultimate Po ulation Em lo en! P ulation 
99 279 

(According to Table T-1 ofEPD/fP 1/05) 

Total ulation 
90 

{According to Table T-1 of EPDfTP 1/05) 

(According to Table T-2 & T-3 of EPD/IP/1/05) 
(According to Table T •2 pf EPD/TPl/05) 

(According to Table T-5 ofEPDfTP 1/05) 

(By Colebrook-While Equation) 

Schools Studenlll 
0 

Schools Studenlll 
60 

ARE1
Cloud

Aigo
Text Box

Aigo
Text Box

Aigo
Stamp

Aigo
Line

Aigo
Text Box

Aigo
Line

Aigo
Text Box
= 1007.84 m3/day (125.98 x 8)
= 0.012 m3/s

Aigo
Text Box
No significant changes!!

Aigo
Text Box

Aigo
Text Box
= 125.98 m3/day (124.24 + 1.74)

Aigo
Line
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HL001-3 TO HL001-16
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HL002-1 TO HL002-3
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HL003-2 TO HL001-24
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AFTER CONFIRMATION
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HL004-1 TO HL004-3
TO BE CONFIRMED

AFTER CONFIRMATION
BY THE RELEVANT

AUTHORITIES

HL008-1 TO HL002-1
TO BE CONFIRMED

AFTER CONFIRMATION
BY THE RELEVANT

AUTHORITIES

MANHOLE MANHOLE APPROXIMATE

NO. TYPE COVER LEVEL PIPE SIZE INVERT LEVEL PIPE SIZE TO

(mPD) (mm) (mPD) (mm)

HL001-3 C1 33.34 32.69 280 32.69 280 HL001-5 PE CS 0.65

HL001-5 D1 31.18 30.12 280 30.11 280 HL001-6 PE CS 1.07

HL001-6 SP14 29.46 28.38 280 28.37 280 HL001-7 PE CS 1.09

HL001-7 SP14 28.06 26.98 280 26.97 280 HL001-8 PE CS 1.09

HL001-8 D1 26.56 25.63 280 25.13 280 HL001-9 PE CS 1.43

HL001-9 C1 22.82 22.06 280 22.05 280 HL001-10 PE CS 0.77

HL001-10 C1 21.02 20.12 280 20.11 280 HL001-11 PE CS 0.91

HL001-11 D1 19.34 18.27 280 18.26 280 HL001-13 PE CS 1.08

HL001-13 C1 16.11 15.35 280 15.12 280 HL001-14 PE CS 0.99

HL001-14 SP10 13.84 13.03 280 13.02 280 HL001-14A PE B 0.82

HL001-14A C1 12.91 12.16 280 11.94 280 HL001-15 PE CS 0.97

HL001-15 C1 9.85 9.07 280 9.06 280 HL001-16 PE CS 0.79

HL001-16 C1 8.05 7.25 280 7.24 280 HL001-17 PE B 0.81

HL001-17 C1 7.69 7.04 280 7.03 280 HL001-18 PE B 0.66

HL001-18 C1 7.61 6.95 280 6.94 280 HL001-19 PE B 0.67

HL001-19 C1 7.66 6.91 280 6.90 280 HL001-20 PE B 0.76

6.84 NW 280

6.31 NE 280

HL001-21 C1 7.59 6.77 280 6.77 280 HL001-22 PE B 0.82

HL001-22 C1 7.38 6.75 280 6.74 280 HL001-23 PE B 0.64

HL001-23 C1 7.59 6.72 280 6.71 280 HL001-24 PE B 0.88

6.66 NW 280

6.84 NE 280

6.49 NW 280

6.49 NE 280

HL001-26 D1 7.47 6.28 280 6.27 280 HL001-27 PE B 1.20

HL001-27 D1 7.55 6.26 280 6.25 280 HL001-28 PE B 1.30

HL001-28 D1 7.41 6.24 280 6.23 280 HL001-29 PE B 1.18

6.15 NW 280

6.15 NE 280

HL001-30 D1 7.41 6.10 280 6.09 280 HL001-31 PE B 1.32

HL001-31 D1 7.40 6.02 280 6.01 280 HL001-32 PE B 1.39

HL001-32 D1 7.30 5.90 280 5.89 280 HL001-33 PE B 1.41

HL001-33 E1 7.31 5.04 280 4.44 280 FMH4035229 PE CS 2.87

FMH4035229 - 7.32 1.25 280 - - - - - -

HL002-1 E1 12.27 10.92 280 10.47 280 HL002-3 PE B 1.80

HL002-3 C1 8.06 7.44 280 7.43 280 HL001-20 PE B 0.63

HL003-2 D1 10.34 - - 9.04 280 HL001-24 PE CS 1.30

HL004-1 C1 13.06 - - 12.06 280 HL004-2 PE CS 1.00

HL004-2 D1 10.84 10.32 280 9.72 280 HL004-3 PE CS 1.12

HL004-3 C1 7.84 7.33 280 7.23 280 HL001-25 PE B 0.61

HL005-2 C1 9.61 - - 8.88 280 HL005-3 PE SP 0.73 LCS

HL005-3 C1 9.64 8.83 280 8.82 280 HL007-6 PE SP 0.82 LCS

HL007-2 C1 12.31 - - 11.58 280 HL007-3 PE B 0.73

HL007-3 D1 11.79 11.01 280 10.41 280 HL007-4 PE B 1.38

HL007-4 D1 10.39 9.12 280 8.92 280 HL007-5 PE B 1.47

HL007-5 C1 9.02 8.42 280 8.41 280 HL007-6 PE B 0.61

HL007-6 C1 8.91 8.18 280 7.92 280 HL007-7 PE SP 0.99 LCS

HL007-7 C1 7.52 6.79 280 6.78 280 HL001-29 PE B 0.74

HL008-1 SP14 21.03 19.84 250 19.83 250 HL008-2 PE CS 1.20

HL008-2 SP14 18.39 17.72 250 17.71 250 HL008-3 PE CS 0.68

HL008-3 D1 16.85 15.84 250 15.35 250 HL008-4 PE CS 1.50

HL008-4 C1 12.70 12.01 250 12.00 250 HL002-1 PE CS 0.70

MO008-2 E1 27.63 26.15 250 25.55 250 HL008-1 PE CS 2.08

THIS MANHOLE

WOULD NOT BE

CONSTRUCTED

UNDER THE

SCOPE OF THIS

DRAWING.

HL001-30 PE B 1.28HL001-29 D1 7.42 6.14 280

HL001-26 PE B 1.00HL001-25 C1 7.48 6.48 280

HL001-25 PE B 0.92HL001-24 C1 7.57 6.65 280

HL001-21 PE B 0.83HL001-20 C1 7.66 6.83 280
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Date: 18th February 2O22 Page(s):8

BY EMAIL (tpbpd@pland.qov.hk)

Secretary, Town Planning Board

15/F, North Point Government Offices

333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong

Dear Sir/Madam,
SECTION 16 APPLICATION

TOWN PLANNTNG ORDTNANCE (CHAPTER 131)
*********************************************************************************************************

APPLICATION FOR PROPOSED ..SCHOOL'' USE IN "GREEN BELT" ZONE, AT LOT
146 IN D.D.224, TSEUNG KWAN O, HANG HAU, NEW TERRITORIES
Town Planning Application No. AffKOl123 - Further lnformation (4)

ln order to address the comments from the Environmental Protection Department (EPD) and
Drainage Services Department (DSD), attached please find a copy of the response-to-
comment table.

Please be invited to note that the attached table serve as a technical clarification/response to
comments of relevant Government departments without any material change of the scheme.
The overall proposed development parameters remain unchanged This Fl(4) does not affect
the substance of the application, it should be exempted from the requirement of publication for
public comments.

Should there be any queries, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned at2493 3626.

Yours faithfully,
FOR AND ON BEHALF OF
DeSPACE (INTERNATIONAL) LIMITED

\q,eir
Mario Li

cc. Ms. Ho Wai Hung (STP/TKO), Email. whho@pland.qov.hk
Ms. Chun Wan ln, Sylvia (TP/TKO 2), Email: swichun@pland.qov.hk
Mr. CHAN Long Him, Ronan (Asst Env Protection Offr), Email: lonqhimchan@epd.qov.hk
Mr. WONG Kwun Wa (Engr/TKO), Email: kwwonq0S@dsd.qov.hk

Suite 1601, 16/F, Tower ll, Lippo Centre, Admiralty, Hong Kong Tel: (852) 24933626 Fax: (852) 35906233
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PROPOSED “SCHOOL” USE IN “GREEN BELT” ZONE, AT LOT 146 IN D.D.224, TSEUNG KWAN O, 
HANG HAU, NEW TERRITORIES 

Town Planning Application No. A/TKO/123 
 

Departmental Comments Response

Email dated 17 Feb 2022 refers: 
EPD 

Air
1. Please provide a list of 
representative ASRs in the 
assessment area, and include a 
map for indicating their locations. 

Representative Air Sensitive Receivers (ASRs) in the vicinity 
of the subject Site have been identified and are summarised 
in Table 1.
Table 1: Identified Representative ASRs

The identified representative ASRs are shown in Figure 1. 

ASR Description Type of use Approximate Separation 

Distance from the 

Nearest Site Boundary  

A1 Tseung Kwan O 

Hospital 

Hospital 30m 

A2 Village House of the 

Hang Hau Lower Old 

Village 

Residential 3m 

A3 Village House Residential 65m 

A4 Village House of the 

Hang Hau Lower Old 

Village 

Residential 110m 

A5 St Vincent’s Church Church 180m

A6 Village House of the 

Ming Oi New Village 

Residential 160m 

A7 King Yuen Residential 170m 

2. Please review the recent 5-year 
air pollutant concentrations with 
reference to the nearest EPD air 
quality monitoring station with a 
view to assessing the baseline air 
quality condition in the district 
concerned. 

The Air Pollution Control Ordinance (Cap.311) provides the 
statutory authority for the management of air quality. The 
prevailing Air Quality Objectives (AQOs) stipulate the 
statutory limits of 7 air pollutants in the ambient air and the 
maximum allowable number of exceedances over the 
specific periods. The AQOs are presented in Table 2. 



Table 2: Air Quality Objectives
Air Pollutant Averaging Time Concentration 

( g/m3) (a)

No. of 

Exceedances 

Allowed 

Sulphur dioxide

(SO2)

10-minute 500 3

24-hours 125 3

Respirable 

Suspended 

Particulates 

(PM10)(b) 

24-hours 100 9

Annual 50 -

Fine Suspended 

Particulates 

(PM2.5)(c)

24-hours 75 9

Annual 35 - 

Nitrogen Dioxide 

(NO2) 
1-hour 200 18

Annual 40 - 

Ozone (O3) 8-hours 160 9

Carbon Monoxide 

(CO)

1-hour 30,000 - 

8-hours 10,000 - 

Lead (Pb) Annual 0.5 - 

Notes: 

(a) Measured at 293K and 101.325kPa. 

(b) Suspended particles in air with a nominal aerodynamic diameter of 10 m or less. 

(c) Suspended particles in air with a nominal aerodynamic diameter of 2.5 m or less. 

The nearest Environmental Protection Department’s (EPD) 
Air Quality Monitoring Station (AQMS) is located at Tseung 
Kwan O District. The latest 5-year concentrations (2016-
2020) of NO2, PM10, PM2.5 and SO2 recorded at this AQMS 
are summarised in Table 3.

Table 3: Air quality Monitoring Concentrations ( g/m3) at 
Tseung Kwan O (2016-2020)

Pollutant Averaging 

Period

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 Prevailing 

AQOs

NO2 Annual 29 28 28 29 23 40

1-hour 

(19th

127 165 135 155 136 200



Highest)

PM10 Annual 27 31 28 29 24 50

24-hour

(10th

Highest)

59 65 53 60 52 100

PM2.5 Annual 17 18 15 17 12 35

24-hour

(10th

Highest)

41 43 32 38 29 75

SO2 10-min

(4th

Highest)

40 39 38 25 18 500

24-hour 

(4th

Highest)

13 15 11 12 7 125

It shows that no exceedances have been recorded at the 
Tseung Kwan O AQMS. 

3. Please supplement and 
elaborate the applicable dust 
control measures as well as 
emission control measures for 
construction plants.  
Requirements stipulated in the Air 
Pollution Control (Non-road 
Mobile Machinery) (Emission) 
Regulation and Air Pollution 
Control (Fuel Restriction) 
Regulations (i.e. use of ultra-low 
sulphur diesel) should also be 
fulfilled to minimize the exhaust 
emissions from construction 
plants and machineries. 

During the construction stage, construction dust and gas 
emissions from construction equipment and vehicles are 
possibly generated. With the implementation of the dust 
control measures stipulated under the Air Pollution Control 
(Construction Dust) Regulation, together with proper site 
management and good housekeeping, no unacceptable 
dust impact on nearby ASRs during the construction of the 
development is anticipated.

Mitigation Measures
Sufficient dust suppression measures as stipulated under 
the Air Pollution Control (Construction Dust) Regulation 
(Cap 311R) and good site practices should be properly 
implemented in order to minimize the construction dust 
generated. The following dust control measures are 
proposed to be considered to minimize dust nuisance:

a) Wet by water spraying on (i) any dusty materials before 
loading and unloading; (ii) stockpile of dusty materials; 
(iii) area where demolition work is carried out; (iv) area 



where excavation or earth moving activities are carried 
out; and (v) any unpaved main haul road.

b) Provide hoarding of not less than 2.4 m high from ground 
level along the site boundary which is next to a road or 
other public area.

c) Provide effective dust screens, sheeting or netting to 
enclose any scaffolding built around the perimeter of a 
building.

d) Cover or shelter any stockpile of dusty materials.
e) Dispose of any dusty materials collected by fabric filters 

or other pollution control system in totally enclosed 
containers.

f) Properly treat any exposed earth, such as by compacting 
or hydro seeding, within 6 months after the last 
construction activity.

g) Provide vehicle washing facilities at all site exits to wash 
away any dusty materials from vehicle body and wheels 
before they leave the site. 

h) Cover any dusty load on vehicles before they leave the 
site. 

 
In addition, requirements stipulated in the Air Pollution 
Control (Non-road Mobile Machinery)(Emission) Regulation 
and Air Pollution Control (Fuel Restriction) Regulations will 
also be fulfilled to minimize the exhaust emissions from 
construction plants and machineries.

4. S.1.3 –
(a) The chimney height 
information of Tseung Kwan O 
Hospital should be confirmed by 
relevant parties, e.g. the Hospital, 
Buildings Department, etc.  
Please provide the confirmation 
and relevant correspondence for 
reference. The building height of 
the development should also be 
validated.

The request for the chimney height information of Tseung 
Kwan O Hospital has been sent to the Hospital and Buildings 
Department. The relevant correspondence will be provided 
to your office as soon as possible.  

The drone photo has been taken at the rooftop (at 
19.78mPD) of the proposed development to estimate the 
vertical distance between the proposed development and 
chimney exist level. The result indicated that the 40m buffer 
separation is fulfilled. 
 



(b) Please clarify and confirm if the 
difference in the height between 
the chimney exit and the 
proposed development is more 
than 40m.

Please also note that the fixed window design with central 
air conditioning would be adopted and installed in the 
whole block of building. The fresh air intake point(s) can be 
located at G/F-2/F such that the 40m buffer separation can 
be well satisfied. An Authorised Persons will be appointed
to select a proper location for fresh-air intake point(s) 
during design the subsequent detailed stage.

(c) Please note that a quantitative 
air quality assessment should be 
required to confirm the 
environmental acceptability if the 
buffer distance requirement for 
industrial chimney as stipulated in 
the HKPSG is not fulfilled. 

Noted with thanks. 

Departmental Comments Response

Email dated 18 Feb 2022 refers: 
DSD

For comments regarding Further 
Information (1):
1. Section 3.4 - Please review the 
quoted equation which is used for 
pipes with non-circular cross-
sections.

The sewage discharge proposal of FI(1) is superseded by the 
sewage discharge proposal of FI(3).  

2. Section 3.4 - According to the 
records of this department, the 
pipe material in this assessment 
shall be vitrified clay. Please 
review the roughness coefficients. 

3. Section 3.5 - Please elaborate 
on the pump arrangement and 
details, and indicate the proposed 
arrangements on plan. Please 
provide the proposed pump rate 
for hydraulic assessment of 
downstream pipes.

4. Appendix 2, Table 2 - Please 
clarify on the units of parameters 



in the table (e.g. V, Q).

5. Appendix 2, Table 2 - Please 
clarify if the sewage flow from site 
enters FMH4035286, and review 
the column "catchments served". 

For comments regarding Further 
Information (3):
1. Two discharge schemes were 
proposed in two FIs (to 
FMH4035286 and to HL 005-2), 
please clarify which proposal is 
chosen by the applicant.

Please ignore the sewage discharge proposal of FI(1). The 
sewage generated from the proposed development will be 
discharged to the manhole no. HL 005-2 as stated in FI(3). 

2. Appendix 1 - Please advise the 
scheduled completion date of the 
subject development. Relevant 
project team should be consulted 
for the latest programme and 
details of the project (i.e. “Tseung 
Kwan O sewerage for villages''). 
Please also advise the interim 
measures if the programme of 
proposed upgrading works cannot 
match with the scheduled 
completion date of the subject 
development. The Consultant 
should review whether it is 
prudent for the subject 
development to rely on the 
proposed upgrading works by 
other project. 

The proposed development is expected to be completed by 
the end of 2022. It is also noted that the said “PWP No. 
4214DS - Tseung Kwan O sewerage for villages” (the project)
will be completed in October 2023.  

The applicant will keep in touch with the Black & Veatch 
Hong Kong Limited and/or Peako Engineering Co.Limited for 
the latest programme and details of the project.

The use of septic tank and soakaway system as interim 
measures for sewage treatment and disposal would be 
adopted before the planned public sewer is available. 
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Date: 23th February 2022 Page(s):4

BY HAND + EMAIL (tpbpd@pland.qov.hk)

Secretary, Town Planning Board
151F, North Point Government Offices
333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong

Dear Sir/Madam,
SECTION 16 APPLICATION

TOWN PLANNTNG ORDTNANCE (CHAPTER 131)
*********************************************************************************************************

APPLICATION FOR PROPOSED ..SCHOOL'' USE IN "GREEN BELT" ZONE, AT LOT
146 IN D.D.224, TSEUNG KWAN O, HANG HAU, NEW TERRITORIES
Town Planning Application No. AnKOn23 - Further lnformation (5)

ln order to address the comments from the Environmental Protection Department (EPD) and
Drainage Services Department (DSD), attached please find a copy of the response-to-
comment table.

Please be invited to note that the attached table serves as a technical clarification/response to
comments of relevant Government departments without any material change of the scheme.
The overall proposed development parameters remain unchanged. This Fl(S) does not affect
the substance of the application and please be invited to consider that this Fl(5) should be
exempted from the requirement of publication for public comments.

Should there be any queries, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned at2493 3626

Yours faithfully,
FOR AND ON BEHALF OF
DeSPACE (INTERNATIONAL) LIMITED

Greg Lam

cc. Ms. Ho Wai Hung (STP/TKO), Email: whho@pland.qov.hk
Ms. Chun Wan ln, Sylvia (TP/TKO 2), Email: swichun@pland.qov.hk
Mr. CHAN Long Him, Ronan (Asst Env Protection Offr), Email: lonshimchan@epd.qov.hk
Mr. WONG Kwun Wa (Engr/TKO), Email: kwwonq0S@dsd.qov.hk

1ot4
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PROPOSED “SCHOOL” USE IN “GREEN BELT” ZONE, AT LOT 146 IN D.D.224, TSEUNG KWAN O, 
HANG HAU, NEW TERRITORIES [Town Planning Application No. A/TKO/123]  

 

Departmental Comments Response 

Email dated 22 Feb 2022 refers: DSD 

For comments regarding Further 
Information (4): 
Interim Septic Tank 
1. It is noted that the proposed 
development is planned to be 
completed one year before 
relevant sewerage upgrading 
works. Thus, interim measures 
should be inevitable. In this 
connection, please provide more 
information on the proposed 
septic tank and soakaway system 
to demonstrate its effectiveness. 
 

 
 
 
 
The proposed school is planned to be completed one year 
before relevant sewerage upgrading works and for this interim 
period, it is proposed to rely on the existing septic tank and 
soak-away system.  
 
It is worth noting that there is an existing septic tank to the 
northwest of the Site, which was built to the immediate north-
west of the Site in 1970s when the building was firstly erected.  
 

  
According to the Lot Index Plan, the septic tank and soak-away 
system are marked as the Licence of S11911.  
 

 
As a matter of fact, the proposed secondary school will take 
up graduates of Grade 6 from its current primary school and 
will start only Grade 7 for the first year. It is anticipated that a 
total of not more than 20 students and staff will use the 
subject Site. Students and staffs would only be staying at 

2. Please note that the proposed 
use and design of proposed on-
site septic tank and soakaway 
system should be subject to the 
views and agreement of EPD and 
any relevant statutory 
requirements. 
 

3. Please be reminded that upon 
connection to the public sewerage 
network and decommissioning of 
the proposed interim septic tank 
and soakaway system, the 
sewerage impact assessment may 
need to be reviewed and updated 
or a separate sewerage impact 
assessment may need to be 
conducted to assess the potential 
sewerage impact and/or identify 
necessary mitigation measures, if 
required. 
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school for about 8 hours only during the weekdays. There 
would be only 2 staff toilets and 1 male and female toilets. 
There would be no kitchen and no bath. The use of the water 
is limited. There is also no bathroom and no kitchen in the 
proposed school. It is reasonably justified that the existing 
traditional septic tank and soak-away system will be sufficient 
to cope with the sewerage requirement for the first year. The 
capacity of the existing septic tank is more than enough to 
handle with the anticipated foul water disposal. 
 
An estimate of the existing septic tank capacity and the 
proposed school use is provided below. 
 

 Typical 3-storey 
House Use 

Proposed Use 

Number of heads 12 residents 20 students and 
staff 

Recommended 
design flow rate 

370L/head/day 40L/head/day 

Duration 1 day 1 day 

Septic tank capacity  4,440L 800L 

 
DSD is invited to accept that the reliance of the existing septic 
tank system is justified to be acceptable for the interim period. 

 

Departmental Comments Response 

Email dated 22 Feb 2022 refers: EPD 

For comments regarding Further 
Information (4): 
1. The sewage from the subject 
site is proposed to be discharged 
into the new sewerage system 
constructed under PWP No. 
4214DS – Tseung Kwan O 
sewerage for villages. Since the 
subject site is expected to be 
completed before completion of 
the project 4214DS, the 
Consultant shall state in the report 
the proposed interim measures 
with details and confirm whether 
the discharge will comply with 
WPCO-TM standard and whether 
the proposed septic tank and 
soakaway system will follow the 
requirements of the Practice Note 
for Professional Person (ProPECC) 
PN 5/93.   

 
 
Prior to operation of proposed school, Applicant will appoint 
an AP to undertake the inspection of the existing septic tank 
and soak-away system. Providing necessary maintenance to 
the system to ensure the performance is effective and capable 
of handling the sewerage generated during the interim.  
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Departmental Comments Response 

Supplementary information to 
email dated 17 Feb 2022 refers: 
EPD 

 

 
(a) The chimney height 
information of Tseung Kwan O 
Hospital should be confirmed by 
relevant parties, e.g. the Hospital, 
Buildings Department, etc. Please 
provide the confirmation and 
relevant correspondence for 
reference. The building height of 
the development should also be 
validated. 

 
The request for the chimney height information on Tseung 
Kwan O Hospital has been acquired from Hospital Authority 
(HA). The difference in the height between the chimney exit 
and the proposed development is confirmed to be more 
than 40m. The Applicant undertakes to confirm the validity 
of this information. Given the current surge of COVID-19 
cases, it is reasonably to spend time for the formal reply. To 
this end, if EPD considers fit, the Applicant is ready to accept 
an approval condition on this aspect. Once the formal 
written confirmation is obtained, the Applicant shall then 
submit to apply to discharge this approval condition.  
 
As an alternative, the Applicant can assist EPD to call the HA 
to further this chimney site information.  
 

(b)    Please clarify and confirm if 
the difference in the height 
between the chimney exit and the 
proposed development is more 
than 40m. 
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Date: 28th February 2022 Page(s):4

BY EMAIL (tpbpd@pland.sov.hk)

Secretary, Town Planning Board
15/F, North Point Government Offices
333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong

Dear Sir/Madam,
SECTION 16 APPLICATION

TOWN PLANNTNG ORDTNANCE (CHAPTER 131)

APPLICATION FOR PROPOSED ..SCHOOL'' USE IN "GREEN BELT" ZONE, AT LOT
146 IN D.D.224, TSEUNG KWAN O, HANG HAU, NEW TERRITORIES
Town Planning Application No. AnKOn23 - Further lnformation (6)

In order to address the comments from the Environmental Protection Department (EPD) and
Drainage Services Department (DSD), attached please find a copy of the response-to-
comment table.

Please be invited to note that the attached table serves as a technical clarification/response to
comments of relevant Government departments without any material change of the scheme.
The overall proposed development parameters remain unchanged. This Fl(6) does not affect
the substance of the application and please be invited to consider that this Fl(6) should be
exempted from the requirement of publication for public comments.

Should there be any queries, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned at2493 3626
or Greg Lam at 3590 6333.

Yours faithfully,
FOR AND ON BEHALF OF
DeSPACE (INTERNATIONAL) LIMITED

cc. Ms. Ho Wai Hung (STP/TKO), Email: whho@pland.sov.hk
Ms. Chun Wan ln, Sylvia (TP/TKO 2), Email: swichun@pland.qov.hk
Mr. CHAN Long Him, Ronan (Asst Env Protection Offr), Email: lonqhimchan@epd.sov.hk
Mr. WONG Kwun Wa (Engr/TKO), Email: kwwonq0S@dsd.qov.hk

Suite 1601, 16/F, Tower ll, Lippo Cenke, Admiralty, Hong Kong Tel: (852) 24933626 Fax: (852) 35906233
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Departmental Comments Response

Emaif dated 25 Feb 2O22refers: DSD

For comments regarding Further
lnformation (5):

Please clarify if RtC ltem 3 is noted. It is noted that RtC ltem 3 is noted with thanks. Upon

connection to the public sewerage network and

decommissioning of the proposed interim septic tank
and soakaway system, the sewerage impact assessment

may need to be reviewed and updated or a separate
sewerage impact assessment may need to be conducted
to assess the potential sewerage impact and/or identify
necessary mitigation measures, if required.

ln addition, you should consult
Environmental Protection Department
regarding the uff to be considered for
school staff, which should be normally
higher than that for students.

Noted with thanks. We have already addressed in the
Fl(3) and EPD has no further comments on this issue.

Departmental Comments Response

Email dated 25 Feb 2022 refers: EPD

For comments regarding Further
lnformation (5):

The applicant should further elaborate
the undertaking and clarify whether the
applicant will appoint an AP to undertake
to inspect and provide necessarv
maintenance and re ir to the existin
septic tank and soakawav svstem before
and during the operation of the proposed

development during the interim period.

Prior to operation of proposed school, Applicant will
appoint an AP to inspect and provide necessary

maintenance and repair to the existing septic tank and

soak-away system before and during the operation of
the proposed development to ensure that the
performance is effective and capable of handling the
sewerage generated during the interim period.
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For comments resardins Further
lnformation (4):

New AQOs with tightened SO2 and FSP

requirement has come into effect on l Jan

2022. Please update the information.

Noted with thanks. Table 3 of Further lnformation(4)
has been updated below.

Updated Table 3: Air quality Monitoring
Concentrations (pg/m3) at Tseung Kwan O (2016-

2O2Ol

Pollutant Averaging
Period

20t6 20t7 2018 2019 2020 Prevralllng

NOz Annual 29 28 28 29 23 40

1-hour
(19tt'

L27 165 13s 155 136 200

PMro Annual 27 31 28 29 24 50

24-hour
(10'n

59 65 53 60 52 100

PMz s Annual t7 18 15 t7 L2 ils
25

24-hour
(1otn

4T 43 32 38 29 15
50

SOz L0-min
(4*

40 39 38 25 18 s00

24-hout
(4*

13 15 11 72 7 1:5
so

Please note that according to Table 3.1 of
HKPSG Chapter 9, if the difference in

height between chimney exit and the site

is >40m, the buffer distance requirement
for chimney is >10m. Therefore, please

confirm if the difference in the height
between the chimney exit of Tseung Kwan

O Hospital and the proposed

development is more than 40m. Please

clarify if the following sentence should be

revised as follows: -

The drone photo has been taken at the
rooftop (at 19.78mPD) of the proposed

development to estimate the vertical
distance between the proposed

development and chimney exit level. The

result indicated that the height difference
is more than 40m.

We have consulted TKO Hospital regarding the chimney
height of TKO Hospital. On 28 Feburary 2022, TKO

Hospital confirmed that the height of the chimney of
Hospital Main Block of TKO Hospital is around 80mPD.

The roof level of the existing building within the subject
Site is 19.78mPD. ln this case, the difference in height
between the chimney exit level of the TKO Hospital and

the roof level of the existing building is more than 40m
(i.e. 80mPD - 19.78mPD = 60.22m).

As the difference in height is more than 40m, the
HKPSG's horizontal buffer distance requirement is

more than 1"0m. As the horizontal buffer distance
between the lot boundary of the subject Site and the
chimney of TKO Hospital is around 39m, the horizontal
buffer distance requirement for chimney as

stipulated in the HKPSG, i.e, more than l-Om, is satisfied
with.



We would like to remind the applicant
that it should be the responsibility of the
applicant and their consultant to ensure
the validity of the chimney data by their
own site surveys. Should the information
of industrial chimneys be subsequently
found to be incorrect, the assessment

results as presented in the planning

application would be invalidated.

Noted.
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TPB PG-NO. 10 

 

TOWN PLANNING BOARD GUIDELINES FOR APPLICATION FOR 

DEVELOPMENT WITHIN GREEN BELT ZONE 

UNDER SECTION 16 OF THE TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE 

 
(Important Note : 

 

The guidelines are intended for general reference only. The decision to approve or reject an application rests entirely 

with the Town Planning Board and will be based on individual merits and other specific considerations of each case. 

 

Any enquiry on this pamphlet should be directed to the Planning Information and Technical Administration Unit of 

the Planning Department, 17th Floor, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, Hong Kong - Tel. No. 2231 

5000. 

 

These guidelines are liable to revision without prior notice. The Town Planning Board will only make reference to the 

guidelines current at the date on which it considers an application.) 

 

 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 The planning intention of the “Green Belt” (“GB”) zone is primarily to promote the 

conservation of the natural environment and to safeguard it from encroachment by 

urban-type developments. 

 

1.2 The “GB” zone covers mainly slopes and hillsides, most of which is naturally 

vegetated. Some “GB” areas are also designated as Country Parks. Most of the land 

within the “GB” zone is Government land, although there are also small pockets of 

private land, generally near built-up areas. 

 

1.3 The main purposes of the “GB” zone include the following : 

 

a. to conserve existing landscape features, areas of scenic value and areas of 

recognised "fung shui" importance; 

 

b. to define the outer limits of urbanized districts and to serve as a buffer between 

and within urban areas; and 

 

c. to provide additional outlets for passive recreational uses. 

 

1.4 To preserve the character and nature of the “GB” zone, the only uses which will 

always be permitted by the Town Planning Board (the Board) are compatible uses 

which are essential and for public purpose such as waterworks, water catchment areas, 

nature reserves, agriculture, forestry and certain passive recreational uses. Other uses, 

including government/institution/community (G/IC), residential development and 

public utility installations will require planning permission from the Board and each 

proposal will be assessed on its individual merits. Applications for development will 

swichun
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be considered by the Board according to the criteria set out below. 

 

 

2. Main Planning Criteria 

 

a. There is a general presumption against development (other than redevelopment) in a 

"GB" zone. In general the Board will only be prepared to approve applications for 

development in the context of requests to rezone to an appropriate use. 

 

b. An application for new development in a "GB" zone will only be considered in 

exceptional circumstances and must be justified with very strong planning grounds. 

The scale and intensity of the proposed development including the plot ratio, site 

coverage and building height should be compatible with the character of surrounding 

areas. With the exception of New Territories Exempted Houses, a plot ratio up to 0.4 

for residential development may be permitted. 

 

c. Applications for New Territories Exempted Houses with satisfactory sewage disposal 

facilities and access arrangements may be approved if the application sites are in 

close proximity to existing villages and in keeping with the surrounding uses, and 

where the development is to meet the demand from indigenous villagers. 

 

d. Redevelopment of existing residential development will generally be permitted up to 

the intensity of the existing development. 

 

e. Applications for G/IC uses and public utility installations must demonstrate that the 

proposed development is essential and that no alternative sites are available. The plot 

ratio of the development site may exceed 0.4 so as to minimize the land to be 

allocated for G/IC uses. 

 

f. Passive recreational uses which are compatible with the character of surrounding 

areas may be given sympathetic consideration. 

 

g. The design and layout of any proposed development should be compatible with the 

surrounding area. The development should not involve extensive clearance of 

existing natural vegetation, affect the existing natural landscape, or cause any adverse 

visual impact on the surrounding environment. 

 

h. The vehicular access road and parking provision proposed should be appropriate to 

the scale of the development and comply with relevant standards. Access and parking 

should not adversely affect existing trees or other natural landscape features. Tree 

preservation and landscaping proposals should be provided. 

 

i. The proposed development should not overstrain the capacity of existing and planned 

infrastructure such as sewerage, roads and water supply. It should not adversely affect 
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drainage or aggravate flooding in the area. 

 

j. The proposed development must comply with the development controls and 

restrictions of areas designated as water gathering grounds. 

 

k. The proposed development should not overstrain the overall provision of G/IC 

facilities in the general area. 

 

l. The proposed development should not be susceptible to adverse environmental 

effects from pollution sources nearby such as traffic noise, unless adequate mitigating 

measures are provided, and it should not itself be the source of pollution. 

 

m. Any proposed development on a slope or hillside should not adversely affect slope 

stability. 

 

 

TOWN PLANNING BOARD 

JULY 1991 
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Previous S.16 Applications 

 

 

Approved Application 

 

 

Application No. 

 

 

Proposed Use(s)/ 

Development(s) 

 

Date of 

Consideration 

(RNTPC) 

 

Approval  

Condition(s) 

 

A/TKO/78 Proposed School 29.9.2006 (1) 

 

Approval Condition: 

 

(1) provision of fire service installations to the satisfaction of the Director of Fire Services 

or of the TPB. 

 

Rejected Application 

 

 

Application No. 

 

 

Proposed Use(s)/ 

Development(s) 

 

Date of 

Consideration 

(RNTPC) 

 

Rejection 

Reason(s) 

 

A/TKO/96 Proposed Social 

Welfare Facility 

(Residential Care Home 

for the Elderly) 

4.4.2014 (1) and (2) 

 

Rejection Reason: 

 

(1) no direct vehicular access and no barrier-free access, and no parking or 

loading/unloading spaces and fails to demonstrate satisfactory traffic and transport 

arrangements could be provided. 

 

(2) subject to traffic noise and fails to demonstrate the proposed development can meet the 

traffic noise standard under the Hong Kong Planning Standards and Guidelines. 
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Detailed Comments from Government Departments 

Environment 

 

Comments of the Director of Environmental Protection (DEP): 

 

(a) according to the information provided, it is understood that the applicant proposes 

to discharge the sewage from the proposed development directly to the planned 

public sewerage system under construction under PWP Item No. 4214DS “Tseung 

Kwan O Sewerage for villagers”.  Before the planned public sewerage system 

becomes available, the existing septic tank and soakaway (STS) system at the 

subject site will be used as interim measure for sewage treatment and disposal 

during the interim period.  The applicant should appoint an Authorized Person to 

inspect, and provide necessary maintenance and repair to the existing STS system 

before and during the operation of the proposed development during the interim 

period; and 

 

(b) it is noted that sufficient buffer distances of more than 5m from nearby roads and 

more than 10m from the identified chimneys would be provided in compliance 

with the requirements of Hong Kong Planning Standards and Guidelines 

(HKPSG).  A maximum allowable sound power level for the fixed noise sources 

at the subject site should also be specified in the specification during detailed 

design stage to ensure compliance with the fixed noise criterion under HKPSG. 

 

Building Matters 

 

Comments of the Chief Building Surveyor/New Territories West, New Buildings 

Division 1, Buildings Department (CBS/NTW, NBD1, BD): 

 

(a) unless the proposed site abuts on a specified street complying with the 

requirements under Regulation 18A(3) of Building (Planning) Regulations (B(P)R) 

and not less than 4.5m wide, the development intensity of the site where 

applicable, should be determined by the Building Authority under Regulation 19(3) 

of B(P)R; 

 

(b) the means of obtaining access to the proposed building from a street including the 

land status of the existing access road, where applicable, should be clarified to 

demonstrate compliance of Regulation 5 of B(P)R; 
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(c) emergency vehicular access, where applicable, should be provided to the proposed 

building in compliance with the Regulation 41D of B(P)R; 

 

(d) all unauthorized building works/structures, if any, should be removed according to 

the provisions of the Buildings Ordinance (BO); 

 

(e) Authorized Person must be appointed to coordinate all non-exempted building 

works on leased land, which are subject to compliance with the BO; 

 

(f) the granting of the planning approval should not be construed as an acceptance of 

the unauthorized structures on site under the BO.  Enforcement action may be 

taken to effect the removal of all unauthorized works in the future; 

 

(g) access and facilities for person with a disability should be provided in compliance 

with the Regulation 72 of B(P)R, in particular, every floor of a building shall be 

accessible by at least one passenger lift; 

 

(h) adequate provisions of Means of Escape in compliance with Regulation 41 of 

B(P)R should be provided.  In particular, the enclosing wall of the required 

staircase shall be continued at ground storey as to separate from the remainder of 

the building; 

 

(i) the imposed load of the existing building would not be adversely affected.  The 

applicant should ensure that every floor of the existing building should have an 

imposed load not less than that required under the Building (Construction) 

Regulations; 

 

(j) the building is also required to comply with the building safety and other relevant 

requirements as may be imposed by the relevant licensing authority; and 

 

(k) detailed comments will be given during plans submission stage. 

 

Fire Safety 

 

Comments of the Director of Fire Services (D of FS): 

 

(a) detailed fire safety requirements will be formulated upon receipt of formal 

submission of general building plans or referral from relevant licensing authority 
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for the proposed school; and 

 

(b) the emergency vehicular access provision in the site shall comply with the standard 

as stipulated in Section 6, Part D of the Code of Practice for Fire Safety in 

Buildings 2011 under the B(P)R 41D which is administered by the Buildings 

Department. 

 

Water Supply 

 

Comments of the Chief Engineer/Construction, Water Supplies Department 

(CE/C,WSD): 

 

(a) for provision of water supply to the development, the applicant may need to extend 

his/her inside services to the nearest suitable government water mains for 

connection.  The applicant shall resolve any land matter (such as private lots) 

associated with the provision of water supply and shall be responsible for the 

construction, operation and maintenance of the inside services within the private 

lots to WSD’s standards. 
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Advisory Clauses 

(a) to note the comments of the District Lands Officer/Sai Kung, Lands Department that 

no noisy, nuisance or offensive trade or business shall be conducted in the premises; 

(b) to note the comments of the Secretary for Education that the school should always 

comply with the Education Ordinance, Education Regulations and such other 

requirements as specified from time to time by the Government/Education Bureau;  

(c) to note the comments of the Director of Environmental Protection that: 

(i) an Authorized Person should be appointed to inspect, and provide necessary 

maintenance and repair to the existing septic tank and soakaway system before 

and during the operation of the proposed development before the planned public 

sewerage system becomes available; and 

(ii) a maximum allowable sound power level for the fixed noise sources at the 

subject site should be specified in the specification during detailed design stage 

to ensure compliance with the fixed noise criterion under Hong Kong Planning 

Standards and Guidelines. 

(d) to note the comments of the Chief Building Surveyor/New Territories West, New 

Buildings Division 1, Buildings Department that: 

(i) unless the proposed site abuts on a specified street complying with the 

requirements under Regulation 18A(3) of Building (Planning) Regulations 

(B(P)R) and not less than 4.5m wide, the development intensity of the site where 

applicable, should be determined by the Building Authority under Regulation 

19(3) of B(P)R; 

(ii) the means of obtaining access to the proposed building from a street including 

the land status of the existing access road, where applicable, should be clarified 

to demonstrate compliance of Regulation 5 of B(P)R; 

(iii) emergency vehicular access, where applicable, should be provided to the 

proposed building in compliance with the Regulation 41D of B(P)R; 

(iv) all unauthorized building works/structures, if any, should be removed according 

to the provisions of the Buildings Ordinance (BO); 

(v) Authorized Person must be appointed to coordinate all non-exempted building 

works on leased land, which are subject to compliance with the BO; 

(vi) the granting of the planning approval should not be construed as an acceptance 

of the unauthorized structures on site under the BO.  Enforcement action may 

be taken to effect the removal of all unauthorized works in the future; 

(vii) access and facilities for person with a disability should be provided in 

compliance with Regulation 72 of B(P)R, in particular, every floor of a building 

shall be accessible by at least one passenger lift; 
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(viii)adequate provisions of Means of Escape in compliance with Regulation 41 of 

B(P)R should be provided.  In particular, the enclosing wall of the required 

staircase shall be continued at ground storey as to separate from the remainder 

of the building; 

(ix) the imposed load of the existing building would not be adversely affected.  The 

applicant should ensure that every floor of the existing building should have an 

imposed load not less than that required under the Building (Construction) 

Regulations; 

(x) the building is also required to comply with the building safety and other 

relevant requirements as may be imposed by the relevant licensing authority; 

and 

(xi) detailed comments will be given at plans submission stage. 

(e) to note the comments of the Director of Fire Services that: 

(i) detailed fire safety requirements will be formulated upon receipt of formal 

submission of general building plans or referral from relevant licensing authority 

for the proposed school; and 

(ii) the emergency vehicular access provision in the site shall comply with the 

standard as stipulated in Section 6, Part D of the Code of Practice for Fire Safety 

in Buildings 2011 under B(P)R 41D which is administered by the Buildings 

Department.  

(f) to note the comments of the Chief Engineer/Construction, Water Supplies Department 

that for provision of water supply to the development, the applicant may need to 

extend his/her inside services to the nearest suitable government water mains for 

connection.  The applicant shall resolve any land matter (such as private lots) 

associated with the provision of water supply and shall be responsible for the 

construction, operation and maintenance of the inside services within the private lots 

to Water Supplies Department’s standards. 
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